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	Project Contact
	Asha Contact

	Name
	Arindam Bannerjee
	Ranitendranath Tagore/Neil Mehta

	Address
	21/32, Purbachal,Durgapur-713201

West Bengal

India

Project Site - Purokonda, P.O. Tajpur Purokonda, P.S.Barjora, Bankura - 722208

West Bengal, India

	     

	Phone(s)
	91-343-2552230,91-9832239871
	     

	Fax
	     
	     

	E-mail
	anandafoundation@yahoo.co.in
	ranitendranath.tagore@yale.edu/nsm2108@gmail.co


Part I: Information about your group/organization

Please feel free to attach any additional sheets and/or information such as brochures, press reports etc.
	1. Name of the group/organization requesting funds.

Purbachal Ananda Foundation

	2. When was the group established?

Formally registered on 20/09/2005. Informally functioning since approximately mid-2003.




	3. Briefly describe the motivation for starting this group.

The founder of the group, Mr.Arindam Bannerjee finished his BSc from Burdwan University, WB in 1994 and joined "SAMPARC" - a Pune based NGO involved in various developmental activities.For SAMPARC, Mr.Bannerjee set up a school and hostel for tribal children in Munshi Taluka, Maharashtra. Thereafter,he was the PRO of SAMPARC till 2002. In 2002 he moved to Gujrat following the earthquake and set up a home for destitute children at Anjar on behalf of SAMPARC. In 2004, Mr.Bannerjee left SAMPARC to join another NGO called "Parivaar" at Kolkata as their PRO. In 2005, he again returned to SAMPARC for a brief period, in order to set up an orphanage at Kolkata on their behalf and left SAMPARC for a final time on completion of this project. Between 1999 and 2004, Mr.Bannerjee has also attended several training programmes at the National Institute of Public Welfare & Child Health, New Delhi. 

Mr.Bannerjee had always planned to work for the development of rural areas in and around his hometown of Durgapur. He had already been working informally in this area during his spare time for the last couple of years and was in contact with some local social workers. In 2005, they were donated a plot of land at Purokonda village by "Gaudiya Math", a WB based religious organization. Mr.Bannerjee decided to set up his own organization at this point and since then (August 2005), has been devoting his full time and effort for Purbachal Ananda Foundation (PAF) which he started with the help of a few like minded friends and volunteers. PAF took of as a child welfare/education project at Purokonda, on the land donated by Gaudiya Math. During his stints with SAMPARC and Parivaar, Mr.Bannerjee had found that such large NGOs tend to become top heavy in structure and a major part of their funds are spent on their own staff salaries/infrastructure rather than on the actual, intended beneficiaries. Therefore Mr.Bannerjee decided to build his own organization, which would be lean in structure, non-profit and voluntary in nature and work at the grass roots level in rural areas among truly backward and needy people, for their long term development and benefit. He was also fortunate to find a group of young and dedicated volunteers who have been working with him since the inception of PAF.      

  


	4. Briefly describe the aims of your group.

 To provide a home for family less/homeless children where they will grow up to be good citizens who will be able to contribute to society rather than being a burden on it.

To ensure that every child in Purokonda and its surrounding 35 villages complete their schooling (till the higher secondary level) so that they can have a chance of a brighter future and break the vicious cycle of ignorance and poverty which presently entraps most of their families.

Future plans include setting up a health centre at Purokonda and also initiating several rural development projects  will help the local people improve their standard of living/income levels. 


	5. Does your group have any religious or political affiliation? If yes, please describe the type of affiliation and the reason for it.

The group is strictly non political in nature and does not have any religious affiliation either. Though the land for the group's activities was donated by a religious organization, they have not imposed any stipulation on PAF other than a request that only vegetarian food be served at the children's home. The members of PAF are determined to keep it a totally non political and secular group.

	6. What non education-related community development activities is your group involved in?

PAF is running a home for destitute/family less children at Purokonda. At present there are 10 children at the home. 4 of them are street children from Kolkata while the others are children of sex workers. PAF has taken full responsibility for upbringing and education of these children.

As mentioned earlier (refer to question 4 above), PAF has plans for several other development related activities in and around Purokonda in future.

  



Part II: Details about your educational project/s

	7. List the school/s run by your group, and their locations. If you are requesting funds for only a few of several schools, please specify which one/s.

PAF does not plan to build/run its own schools. We are using the infrastructure/building of the local government school to conduct our educational projects. We are giving below, a brief overview of the present educational scenario of the Purokonda area (villages of Brahmandiya, Baghajuri and Purokonda), along with an outline of what PAF is trying to achieve through its projects.

There are two government schools in the area:

1) Purakonda Satyaayatan Prathamik Vidyalaya(PSPV) - stds I-IV.

2) Tajpur High School (THS) - 3 Km from Purokonda, Stds V-X.

Total student strength of these 2 schools combined is approximately 200. However there are approximately another 250-300 children in the area who are not attending school. Even for the children who are fortunate enough to attend the local government schools, the standard of education received is very poor. The school lacks most basic infrastructure and teachers are poorly qualified. Therefore first generation learners, who actually require special help, end up with a sub standard schooling experience and as a result they are unable to break out of their traditional mould of ignorance and backwardness. This is where PAF wants to step in with a three fold educational programme.

1) The primary aim of PAF’s projects, is to educate every child in the area. Merely literacy is not enough. They have to be provided with at least a minimum standard of formal education so that they will be able to stand on their own feet. 

PAF has identified 50 children of school going age primarily from the “Dom” community of Purakanda and nearby areas, who do not attend school and have not received any formal education. “Dom” is a backward caste that was treated as untouchables in the past and has been uneducated and impoverished for generations. PAF has spoken to the parents of these children as well as to the local panchayet. The families are willing to educate their children but lack the financial means to do so. PAF has undertaken a program to admit these children to the local school and bring them within the formal education stream. PAF will take the responsibility for their education till standard XII. In addition, PAF already has the responsibility of educating the 10 inmates of its Children’s Home, who are currently attending classes at PSPV. This is PAF's SPONSORSHIP PROGRAMME FOR SCHOOL GOING CHILDREN. 

2) The 2nd part of PAF'S project is the AFTER SCHOOL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM. This aims to supplement the very rudimentary level of education  local students receive in school and hopefully reach a level where they can be compared to students of better schools/urban centers. PAF has taken approval from the school authorities as well as from the local panchayet to conduct classes in the PSPV school building between 6.30 A.M. – 9.30 A.M, five days a week. As on date, 131 students from classes I-X are attending this program. Interestingly, several children who do not otherwise attend the government school, are regularly attending PAF's program. For them, the program has become a stepping stone to literacy.

PAF's objective is to raise the standard of the students and to hopefully instill a taste for learning in their minds so that they continue their formal, mainstream education and do not drop out in future. The students are also being provided some Tiffin/refreshments by PAF. Currently 4 volunteers of PAF are conducting the classes but in future it will be essential to recruit at least 10 paid, part-time teachers to carry on the project.

3) The 3rd part of PAF's educational projects is to provide a BRIDGE COURSE for students who have dropped out before completing school.PAF has identified 20 children in the area who were forced to drop out of school at various stages due to financial constraints and whose families are willing to send them back to school if possible. PAF is looking to provide coaching to these 20 school drop outs, re-admit them to school and bring them back to the formal education stream.

CINNI-ASHA and Tomorrow's Foundation have agreed to provide their help and train PAF volunteers in running this bridge course program. However this programme has not yet become operational due to the shortage of funds as well as of volunteers.

 shortage of funds as well as of volunteers.




	8. Location of school/s        FORMCHECKBOX 
 Urban        FORMCHECKBOX 
 Rural        FORMCHECKBOX 
 Other      

	9. Specify the type of education provided (e.g. basic literacy, vocational training etc.).

PAF aims to assist all children in the chosen area to complete their formal education till std.XII and pass the Higher Secondary Examination conducted by the West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education.




	10. Please tell us about your teaching techniques (conventional vs. alternative).

Currently conventional class room teaching techniques are being followed. As detailed above, the whole idea is to assist the local children/students to complete their formal school education. Therefore the teaching techniques followed are similar to what they would find at the local government school. The difference is in the quality,contents and in the attention paid to individual students.

	11. What is the literacy rate in the local community?

Precise data is not available but the literacy rate is certainly below 40%.

	12. Describe the socio-economic background of the children and their parents (e.g. education, occupational). If any of your students are employed, please tell us about that as well.

Purokonda village is some distance away from Durgapur town and can be reached from Durgapur via Barjora by road.  Major portion of the population are dependent on agriculture while the rest are daily wage earners working in different places. The area is dependent on favorable monsoon for a good harvest and farmers have to toil the whole year to raise a crop that is barely enough to feed their family at the best of times. Naturally, education for their children seems like a luxury to most families. A large majority of these families belong to backward castes that have been deprived of formal education for generations. In short, it is a backward area with a population that remains poor, exploited and illiterate, caught in a vicious circle of poverty and lack of education. Further, there is a sizable community of "Doms" and other backward classes/tribes who have faced social repression for centuries.

Most of the children are either working on the family plot of land, grazing cattle or assisting their parents with household chores. There are a few children who are also sent away to work as domestic help in Durgapur or employed to do odd jobs in small establishments nearby.


	13. In addition to education, does your group provide any other services to the children in your schools (e.g. food, health care, clothing, etc.)?

1) As mentioned earlier, PAF has taken total responsibility for the 10 children at it's Children's Home. This number is likely to go up in future.

2) Tiffin/refreshments are being provided to all children/students attending the AFTER SCHOOL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.

3) PAF is providing clothes, medicines etc now and then to children of a few very needy families in the area on a case to case basis according to requirement. Funds permitting, there are plans of giving this a more organized/structured shape in future.


	14. Does your school have:

Its own building(s):
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 No       Number      
Number and type of classrooms (e.g. Pukka): 3



Yes  No


Yes  No


Yes  No
Toilets

  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Playground
  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Toys

  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Chairs & Tables
  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Blackboard
  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Library

  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Drinking water
  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Electricity
  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Computers
  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Laboratory

  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 


   Teaching aids (e.g. books/slates)
  FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 


	15. How many children are currently enrolled in your school(s)?

Male 65     Female 66


Age Range 6-16

	16. How many staff are employed at your schools?

Teachers
4       
Minimum Qualifications Graduates
Other staff
 1

	17. Average distance the children travel to attend your school  2 km

	18. How many children have gone through your program in the past five years and what are they doing currently? Please tell us about their future education and employment possibilities.

Not Applicable. Our program has started from October - November,2005.




	19. Do you help your students with their future education efforts after they have passed out of your school?

Once again, this is not applicable in our case. However there are plans to help willing and meritorious students till their undergraduate level (BA/BSc/BCom), once the first batch of students pass their Higher Secondary Examination. This is not likely to happen before 2009.

	20. Are there any other schools (Kindergarten/Balwadi, Elementary school, High school) in the area? If so, please list the schools and the range of classes each of them offers.

There is one Anganwadi school catering to children in the 3-5 age group. Its classes are held at the same school where PAF conducts it's program. Currently about 7-8 children attend this school.  


	21. Is your program different from that provided at these schools? Please explain.

PAF's program is entirely different.The Anganwadi school caters to children in the 3-5 age group. PAF's work is with the 6-18 age group. Please refer to the answer to question 7 above for details of PAF's program.

	22. Why are the children in your school/s not attending government/other schools in the local area?

The reasons for why so many local children do not attend school have been discussed in the answers to questions 7 and 12 above. The reasons may be summed up as follows:

1) Most families in the area are too poor to be able to give their children an education. For them it is much more vital that their children contribute to the family kitty as early as possible, rather than spend time in school. Moreover, in a community where most parents are illiterate, children's education is neglected as a matter of course. 

2) The existing local schools offer a very poor standard of education.

3) For certain backward castes in the area, age old caste prejudices act as a hinderance. 


	23. Do you try to involve the parents of the children in the running of the school (e.g. in setting the syllabus etc.)? Please specify.

This is not practicable in our case since most of the parents are themselves illiterate.

	24. What are your expansion plans for the future (e.g. adding more classes or schools)?

We would like to expand the AFTER SCHOOL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM TO Tajpur High School (THS) and gradually cover all surrounding 35 villages. As mentioned earlier, the objective is to ensure that every child in the area completes formal schooling.

Funds permitting, the children's home will be expanded to accommodate 50 children by 2007.

The proposed Bridge Course can start once we have enough funds to pay a sufficient number of teachers, so that our existing volunteers may be spared to attend the training sessions of CINI Asha.   


	25. Do you have any suggestions on how Asha can be a positive influence in changing the education scenario in India?

Asha is playing a tremendous role in addressing the most vital problem that plagues the education scenario of rural India, namely - lack of funds/resources.

In addition Asha can be a major source of support to organizations working in the rural education sector by acting as a nodal/networking agency. If Asha can use its database to facilitate networking/interactions between groups working in different parts of the country, then each can benefit from the experience of others. Groups working in the education sector at the rural/grass roots level face a plethora of problems in addition to lack of funds. If Asha can provide a platform where these problems can be voiced and discussed with other groups working in the same field, then perhaps many innovative solutions will be thrown up. It is also possible that smaller groups will get a chance to benefit from the resources/contacts/networks of more fortunate/well established groups. At the end of the day, it is the education scenario which will be benefited.



26. If possible, please provide us with the contact information of two individuals from your community who can describe the impact of your program.

	1
	Name
	Gopal Bhattacharjee
	
	2.
	Name
	Prof.Nityananda Sarkar

	
	Address
	Village - Pu

rokonda, P.O.Tajpur - Purokonda, P.S.Barjora

District - Bankura

West Bengal

	
	
	Address
	Indian Statistical Institute, Room 606,E.R.U, B.T.Road, Kolkata

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Phone
	     


	
	
	Phone
	91-33-25752621(o),24423438(res)


27. Asha for Education requires reports from its projects every six months to continue funding. Please provide the contact information for the person from your group who will be responsible for these reports.

	Name
	Arindam Bannerjee

	Address
	2/32, Purbachal, Durgapur - 713201, Burdwan,India

	Phone
	91-343-2552230,91-9832239871


Part III: Financial Details

Please feel free to attach any information such as annual reports, budgets etc.
	28. What sources fund your group’s activities at present? List the sources and the current and future funding from each of them. If these funds are meant for a specific part of your group’s activities, please describe those restrictions.

PAF is at present entirely dependent on private/individual donations for funding its activities. At present, there are a few sympathetic individuals who are regularly contributing a fixed amount each month towards PAF's expenses.From such fixed monthly doantions, PAF has received approximately Rs.29,000.00 each month, for the last 2-3 months.[For your records, Prof. Nityananda Sarkar, whose address is given above, is one such regular donor. PAF is also receiving a substantial contribution from Mr.Subhadip Banerjee who may be contacted at subhadip.banerjee@gmail.com]. In addition, PAF's volunteers are approaching various social organizations, clubs, puja committees etc and even going door to door for funds. In short, presently PAF has no guranteed/fixed source of funds and this is it's biggest challenge.

Our donors are aware of the entire range of our activities and usually do not set down any stipulations regarding the specific activity on which their contribution should be spent.

The funds received by us so far have been mostly used for developing the infrastructure of the Children's Home and for meeting its regular monthly expenses. We have been able to set aside only a small portion of our funds for our educational projects till now.

We maintain meticulous accounts of our funds and their application, which are free for your inspection. Being a registered society, we are subject to statutory audit. We are trying to extend IT exemption u/s 80G to our donors/patrons. Our application for exemption under the said scheme is pending with the concerned department. 



29. Please provide us with details of your projected budget for the next 3 years:

	Year(s)
	Recurring costs
	Fixed costs

	
	We are attaching a separate file(PAF 
	Budget.xls) with details.

	     
	
	     

	     
	
	     

	     
	
	     

	     
	
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     


30. Salary expenditure details:

	
	Number
	Salary Range

	Teachers
	Please refer  
	PAF Budget.xls for details.

	Paid Staff
	     
	     

	Volunteer Staff
	     
	     


	31. Please provide details of the fixed costs of your school/s for the next three years.

It is not feasible to give precise figures for next three years at this stage since we are not yet in a position to make an accurate projection regarding the exact infrastructure requirements for our educational projects. The infrastructure requirement will obviously depend on the student response during future months and whether or not we are able to extend the After School Assistance Program to Tajpur High School. However, we are giving a working estimate of the fixed investment required immediately at Purokonda, assuming that the present student strength will go up to 150 by mid-2006. Therefore the figures below may be treated as the fixed cost/investment requirements for 2006. Please refer to "PAF Budget.xls" attached herewith, for details.




	32. How many of your students pay school fees? Please provide details.


PAF does not charge any fees for any of the students.



33. What amount are you requesting from Asha, and for what specific purpose?

	Items
	Amount
	One time / Annual

	As we have tried to convey, our organization is still at a fledgling state and all our projects are in urgent need of funds. We have given details of our projects above and indicated an approximate fund requirement for them in PAF Budget.xls attached herewith. Our immediate priorities are the Children's Home and the After Scool Assistance Program. As you will see, these require about Rs.5,00,000.00 and Rs.1,80,000.00 respectively on an annual basis for their recurring expenses.Our present source of funds will  cover only about 30% of this.Therefore, our shortfall is approximately to the tune of Rs.5,00,000.00 per year towards Children's Home and After School Assistance Program. We are in urgent need of annual grants/donations towards making up this shortfall.

     

	     
	     

	In addition to the above we will welcome whatever one time donation we can get towards completion of infrastructure at our Children's Home, at present which lacks most basic facilities such as pucca toilets, electricity etc.
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